



\$~78

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **FAO 197/2024 & CM. APPLN. 35585-87/2024**
MS. POONAM UPPAL @ SARVA LOKAA MAA HER HOLINESS
SRI SRI SRI 1008 GURUJI POONAM JIAppellant
Through: Mr. Mukesh Sharma, Advocate

versus

TARUN SURI & ORS.Respondents
Through: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER
30.07.2024

%

1. Sh. Mukesh Sharma, learned counsel appearing on behalf of appellant states that his counsel is not available today.
2. Respondent no. 4,5, 7 and 11 have been served. However, no one has appeared on their behalf.
3. Respondent no. 6 is unserved and the notice has been received with a report that respondent no. 6 has unfortunately passed away.
4. Respondent no. 1 to 3 were present on the last date of hearing and were directed to file reply. However, reply has not been filed by them. Last opportunity is granted to file reply. Let reply be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
5. List before the concerned Roster Bench on 21.08.2024.
6. In the meantime, the order regarding *status quo* to be maintained by



the parties will continue till the next date of hearing.

7. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

JULY 30, 2024/zp