



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **FAO 197/2024 & CM APPL. 35585/2024 INTERIM STAY,
MS. POONAM UPPAL @ SARVA LOKAA MAA HER HOLINESS
SRI SRI SRI 1008 GURUJI POONAM JIAppellant**

Through: Mr. Mukesh Sharma, Adv alongwith
Mr. Yogesh Arora, AR for Ms.
Poonam Uppal.

versus

TARUN SURI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. M. Sufain Siddiqui with Mr.
Rakesh Bhugra, Md. Niyazuddin, Ms.
Alya Veronica & Mr. Siddharth
Kumar Gautam, Advs for R-1 to 4
and 7 to 10.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

% **18.02.2025**

**CM APPL. 66583/2024 (U/O 39 R 2A for holding res. guilty for wilfull
disobedience of order)**

1. Learned counsel for respondent Nos. 4, 5, 7 & 8 submits that he does not want to file reply to the contempt application.

FAO 197/2024 & CM APPL. 35585/2024 (Interim Stay)

2. During the submissions of learned counsel for the appellant, it has come to the notice of this Court that respondent No.6/Mr. Ashok Kumar Talwar has since expired. No application for bringing on record his legal heirs has been filed till date.

3. Learned counsel for the respondents submits that respondent No.6 has expired since even prior to the filing of the suit.



4. Upon this, AR of the appellant states that appellant was not aware of the death of respondent No.6 at the time of filing of the appeal and that he became aware of the same on being informed by learned counsel for the respondents in the Civil Suit and thereafter, he filed an application before the learned Trial Court for bringing on record his legal heirs and the said application has since been allowed,
5. Learned counsel for the appellant undertakes to take necessary steps for bringing on record the legal heirs of deceased respondent No.6 in the present appeal.
6. List before Joint Registrar on 01.04.2025 for the said purpose.
7. Renotify on 15.07.2025 before this Court.
8. Matter be kept in the first five matters in the advance list.
9. Interim orders to continue till the next date of hearing.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

FEBRUARY 18, 2025/sk/r