



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **FAO 197/2024**

MS. POONAM UPPAL @ SARVA LOKAA MAA HER

HOLINESS SRI SRI SRI 1008 GURUJI POONAM JI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Mukesh Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Yogesh Arora, AR.

versus

TARUN SURI & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Md. Niyazuddin, Adv. for R-1
to 4 and 7 to 10.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

28.01.2026

%

Matter is pending for filing the proof of service of R-5 through publication, for filing the reply in CM No. 63814/2025 and for service of LR's of R-6 in CM No. 17910/2025 and CM No. 17911/2025.

As per office note, proof of service of R-5 through publication has been filed. The same is perused. As per the proof of service, R-5 is deemed to have been duly served through substituted mode.

Opportunity is granted to R-5 to file reply.

Let reply be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks. Parties shall exchange the advance copy.

Learned counsel for appellant seeks liberty to serve R-11 again.

Let fresh notice be issued to R-11 to be served by all permissible modes on filing of PF within four weeks.

Matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 10.02.2026. Be placed accordingly.



Tentative date fixed before this Court is 28.04.2026 subject to further directions of the Hon'ble Court.

CM No. 63814/2025 (for taking on record the additional documents)

As per office note, reply has not been filed by R-1 to 4 and 7 to 10.

Learned counsel for R-1 to 4 and 7 to 10 seeks some more time to file reply. Heard. Allowed.

Let reply be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks. Parties shall exchange the advance copy.

Matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 10.02.2026. Be placed accordingly.

Tentative date fixed before this Court is 28.04.2026 subject to further directions of the Hon'ble Court.

CM No. 17910/2025 (for impleadment of LR of deceased R-6)

CM No. 17911/2025 (for condonation of delay)

As per office note, notice sent to LR of R-6 is received back unserved.

Another opportunity is granted to serve LR of R-6.

Let fresh notice be issued to LR of R-6 on the new address to be served by all permissible modes on filing of PF within four weeks.

Matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 10.02.2026. Be placed accordingly.

Tentative date fixed before this Court is 28.04.2026 subject to further directions of the Hon'ble Court.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 28, 2026/yo